

Nos. 18-16105, 18-16141

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

OAKLAND BULK & OVERSIZED TERMINAL, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Defendant-Appellant, and

SIERRA CLUB; SAN FRANCISCO BAYKEEPER,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 3:16-cv-07014

Hon. Vince Chhabria

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Colin C. O'Brien
Adrienne Bloch
Heather M. Lewis
Marie E. Logan
EARTHJUSTICE
50 California Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 217-2000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendants-
Appellants*

Jessica Yarnall Loarie
Joanne Spalding
SIERRA CLUB
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (415) 977-5636

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant Sierra Club*

Daniel P. Selmi
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 92662
Tel: (213) 736-1098

*Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant-
Appellant Sierra Club*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE CITY ADDUCED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE FOR ITS FINDINGS.....3

 A. The Interpretation of Section 3.4.2 and the Determination Whether Substantial Evidence Supports the City’s Findings Pose Issues of Law Subject to De Novo Review.3

 B. Section 3.4.2’s Reference to “Substantial Evidence” Requires the Court to Review the City’s Findings for Reasonableness, Based Solely on the Record the City Compiled.....4

 C. The District Court’s Finding that the City Lacked Substantial Evidence of a Substantial Danger is Erroneous.8

 1. The District Court Failed to Credit Substantial Evidence in the Record.9

 2. The District Court Improperly Admitted and Considered Extra-Record Evidence.12

 3. The District Court Erroneously Faulted the City for Lacking Scientific Proof that Does Not Exist or Was Not Required.13

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING INTERVENORS INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT.16

 A. Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented by the City.17

 B. The District Court’s Error Impaired Intervenors’ Substantial Rights.....21

III. THE CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT
CODE SECTION 65866 ALLOW THE CITY TO APPLY THE
ORDINANCE TO OBOT, WHETHER OR NOT A SHOWING OF
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IS MADE.23

A. Section 65866 Permits Development Agreements to Freeze
Land Use Regulations But Prohibits Further Surrender of Police
Power.....23

B. When Read in Light of Section 65866, Section 3.4.2 of the
Development Agreement Cannot Apply to the Ordinance.25

1. The Ordinance is Not a Land Use Regulation.....26

2. The Ordinance Does Not Conflict with the Pre-Existing
Regulatory Scheme.27

C. If It Cannot Be Harmonized with Section 65866, then Section
3.4.2 of the Development Agreement Unconstitutionally
Surrenders the City’s Police Power and is Invalid.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1383 (2003)	15
<i>Berkeley Hillside Pres. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 1086 (2015)	11
<i>Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> 44 Cal. 4th 1334 (2008)	8
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 553 (1990)	6
<i>City of Fairfield v. Superior Court</i> 14 Cal. 3d 768 (1975)	12
<i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 807 (2000)	6
<i>Defend the Bay v. City of Irvine</i> , 119 Cal. App. 4th 1261 (2004)	11
<i>Dredge Corp. v. Penny</i> , 338 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1964)	3
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Cal. Dep’t of Forestry & Fire Prot.</i> , 44 Cal. 4th 459 (2008)	4
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Ass’n v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 47 Cal. 3d 376 (1988)	7
<i>Laurel Hill Cemetery v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 152 Cal. 464 (1907), <i>aff’d</i> , 216 U.S. 358 (1910).....	24
<i>Mammoth Lakes Land Acquisition, LLC v. Town of Mammoth Lakes</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 435 (2010)	24, 25
<i>People v. Doolin</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 390 (2009)	3

<i>S. Cal. Underground Contractors, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2003)	12
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 319 (2004)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 412 (2007)	4
<i>W. States Petroleum Ass’n v. Superior Court</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 559 (1995)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal. 4th 1 (1995)	4, 5
<i>Williams & Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 1258, 1264 (2017)	7
Federal Cases	
<i>Allied Concrete and Supply Co. v. Baker</i> , 904 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003)	19, 20, 23
<i>Biller v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Californians for Safe Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Campidoglio LLC v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 870 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 20, 21
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prod. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	7

<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	6
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> , 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache Trade Servs., Inc.</i> , 341 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	16
<i>Paulson v. City of San Diego</i> , 294 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	3
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Riverside Mem’l Mausoleum, Inc. v. UMET Tr.</i> , 581 F.2d 62 (3d Cir. 1978)	29
<i>Sierra Club v. Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>T-Mobile S., LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 808 (2015).....	6
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	17
<i>United Commercial Ins. Serv., Inc. v. Paymaster Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 853 (9th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi & Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963).....	6

Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code § 164324
Cal. Civ. Code § 16444
Cal. Evid. Code § 66412
Cal. Gov’t Code § 65864(b).....28
Cal. Gov’t Code § 65866 2, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 143130
